

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS.: SC10-2292 & SC10-2336
Lower Tribunal Nos.: 5D09-1146, 07-CA-1762

MARONDA HOMES, INC. OF FLORIDA, Petitioner, vs. LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., Respondent.

T.D. THOMSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, Petitioner, vs. LAKEVIEW RESERVE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., Respondent.

**PETITIONER T.D. THOMSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY'S
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

MOYE, O'BRIEN, O'ROURKE,
PICKERT & DILLON, LLP
Stephen W. Pickert
Florida Bar No. 329045
Anthony R. Kovalcik
Florida Bar No. 085588
800 South Orlando Avenue
Maitland, Florida 32751
(407) 622-5250
(407) 622-5440 (fax)
Attorneys for Petitioner T.D.
Thomson Construction Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF HABITABILITY ARISE FROM THE PURCHASE OF A RESIDENCE AND SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO COMMON AREA SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE NOT PURCHASED.....	11
A. Condominium Law Does Not Apply	19
II. IMPLIED WARRANTIES DO NOT EXTEND TO ROADS AND STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IN A SUBDIVISION BECAUSE THEY DO NOT “IMMEDIATELY SUPPORT” A RESIDENCE.....	20
A. This Court’s and the Fourth District’s Decision in <i>Conklin</i>	20
B. The Fourth District’s Decision in <i>Port Sewall</i>	25
C. The Fifth District’s Decision in <i>Lochrane Engineering</i>	27
D. <i>Conklin</i> Is Not Limited to Investors.....	28

E.	The Trial Court Properly Applied Controlling Florida Law on Implied Warranties	29
F.	The Corporate Association Has Other Causes of Action Available to It Against Petitioner Maronda.....	31
III.	IMPLIED WARRANTIES SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO COMMON AREA SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS WHICH HAVE NO RELATION TO THE HABITABILITY OF A RESIDENCE	32
IV.	THE FIFTH DISTRICT’S “ESSENTIAL SERVICE” TEST IMPROPERLY EXPANDS AND CONFUSES THE APPLICATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES	36
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
	APPENDIX.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass’n. Bd. of Directors v. BlumeDev. Co.</i> , 799 P. 2d 250 (Wash. 1990).....	18
<i>Berg v. Capo</i> , 994 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	32
<i>Board of Directors of Bloomfield Club Recreation Ass’n v. Hoffman Group</i> , 712 N.E. 2d 330 (Ill. 1999).....	35
<i>Campbell v. Randville Constr. Corp.</i> , 410 A.2d 1184 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1980)	35
<i>Concerned Dues West Residents, Inc. v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 562 S.E. 2d 633 (S.C. 2002)	32
<i>Conklin v. Hurley</i> , 409 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	passim
<i>Conklin v. Hurley</i> , 428 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1983)	passim
<i>Cook v. Salishan Properties, Inc.</i> , 569 P.2d 1033 (Or. 1977)	32
<i>Costin v. Branch</i> 373 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1979)	38
<i>D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>Frickel v. Sunnyside Enters., Inc.</i> , 725 P.2d 422 (Wash. 1986)	18
<i>Gable v. Silver</i> , 258 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972); <i>aff’d</i> , 264 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1972).....	21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 36

<i>George v. Veach</i> , 313 S.E. 2d 920 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	34
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Stearman</i> , 555 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985)	32
<i>Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Maronda Homes, Inc. of Florida</i> , 48 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	passim
<i>Loch Hill Constr. Co. v. Fricke</i> , 399 A. 2d 883 (Md. 1979)	35
<i>Lochrane Eng’g, Inc. v. Willingham Realgrowth Investment Fund</i> , 552 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Luker v. Arnold</i> , 843 S.W. 2d 108 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992).....	34
<i>Lyon v. Ward</i> , 221 S.E. 2d 727 (N.C. Ct. App. 1976).....	34
<i>McDonald v. Mianeck</i> , 398 A.2d 1283 (N.J. 1979)	34
<i>Parkway Co. v. Woodruff</i> , 901 S.W. 2d 434 (Tex. 1995)	17, 34
<i>Port Sewall Harbor and Tennis Club Owners Ass’n v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Martin County</i> , 463 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	passim
<i>San Luis Trails Ass’n v. E.M. Harris Building Co.</i> , 706 S.W. 2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	30, 31

<i>Seitz v. Zac Smith & Co.</i> , 500 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	14, 15
<i>Stewart v. Isbell</i> , 399 N.W.2d 440 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	12
<i>Summer Chase Second Addition Subdivision Homeowners Ass’n v. Taylor-Morley, Inc.</i> , 146 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>Turnberry Court Corp. v. Bellini</i> , 962 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	20
<i>Welwood v. Cypress Creek Estates, Inc.</i> , 205 S.W. 3d 722 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	34
<i>Westport Ins. Corp. v. VN Hotel Group, LLC</i> 2010 WL 5652435 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2010)	38
<i>Whitehead v. Rizon East Ass’n</i> , 425 So. 2d 627 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	18, 19
<i>Yepsen v. Burgess</i> , 525 P.2d 1019 (Or. 1974)	33

STATUTES

Chapter 718, Fla. Stat.....	19
Chapter 720, Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 718.103(11), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 718.103(13), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 718.203, Fla. Stat.	19
§ 720.301(2), Fla. Stat.....	13, 20

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....42

MISCELLANEOUS

Arthur Biddle, *A Treatise on the Law of Warranties
in the Sale of Chattels* 1 (Philadelphia, Kay & Brother 1884)17

17 *Williston on Contracts* § 50:26 (Richard A. Lord ed., 4th ed. 2011)12
